

No. 2019-2020

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**Bobby Bronner, Petitioner**

**V.**

**The State of Olympus, Respondent**

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of the State of Olympus*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

    Cases on Record.....v

    Cases Cited Within Record.....vi

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....viii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....x

ARGUMENT.....1

    I) BOBBY BRONNER’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE NOT  
        VIOLATED BY THE TASK FORCE’S OBTAINMENT OF HIS CELLPHONE  
        RECORDS WITHOUT A WARRANT.....1

        A. A search did not occur.....1

            1. Bronner knowingly disclosed his information to a third party.....2

            2. The third-party doctrine laid out in *Smith v. Maryland* is appropriate to  
                apply.....3

            3. *Carpenter v. United States* did not overturn the third-party doctrine.....4

        B. Even if a search occurred, exigent circumstances justify obtaining phone  
            records from Olympus Cellular without a warrant.....6

                1. “Reasonableness” should be the overall standard to apply.....6

                2. Olympus law enforcement was confronted with an urgent situation.....7

                3. Police did not create the exigency.....8

4. In each instance where there was a warrantless request, a specific event or fear prompted the Task Force’s decision not to obtain a warrant.....	8
II) BOBBY BRONNER’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONFRONT HIS ACCUSER WAS NOT VIOLATED BY THE INTRODUCTION OF ANDY SOMMERVILLE’S HEARSAY DECLARATIONS.....	10
A. The <i>Crawford</i> Test and <i>Clark’s</i> Totality of the Circumstances Test are the tests to be applied.....	10
B. Sommerville’s statements to Rael are nontestimonial and therefore are not subject to the Confrontation Clause.....	11
1. Sommerville’s primary purpose was not one to prove past events for later criminal proceedings.....	11
2. Rael’s primary purpose was not one to prove past events for later criminal proceedings.....	13
3. There was a perceived on-going emergency.....	14
4. The situation in which the conversation took place was informal.....	15
C. Even if Sommerville’s statements are testimonial, the Olympus statute protecting young children from suffering trauma makes Sommerville unavailable to testify.....	16
1. States have a traditional and transcendent interest in protecting the welfare of children.....	16
2. The Olympus statute is not a categorical rule, thus not violating the Confrontation Clause.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases on Record**

**Supreme Court Cases**

*Carpenter v. United States*, 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018).....x, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8

*Crawford v Washington*, 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....xi, xii, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 19

*Davis v. Washington*, 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....x, 1, 2, 3

*Kentucky v. King*, 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....xi, 6, 7, 8, 9

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....1, 6

*Maryland v. Craig*, 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....xiii, 17, 18, 19

*Missouri v. McNeely*, 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....7, 9, 10

*Ohio v. Clark*, 135 S.Ct. 2173 (2015).....xi, xii, xiii, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19

*Riley v. California*, 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....5, 7, 9

*Smith v. Maryland*, 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....x, 2, 3, 4, 5, 19

*United States v. Jones*, 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....3, 5, 6

**Lower Court Cases**

*Seely v. State*, 282 S.W. 3d 778 (Ark. 2008).....11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18

*State v. Contreras*, 979 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 2008) .....16, 17, 18

*State v. Henderson*, 160 P. 3d 776 (Kan. 2007).....12, 16, 17

**Cases Cited within Record**

**Supreme Court Cases**

*Brigham City v. Stuart*, 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....x, 7

*Coy v. Iowa*, 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....17, 18

*Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court of Norfolk County*, 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....17

*Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States*, 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....7

*Michigan v. Bryant*, 562 U. S. 344 (2011).....xiii, 11, 12, 15, 16

*Mincey v. Arizona*, 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....xi, 6

*Oliver v. United States*, 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....6

*Osborne v. Ohio*, 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....xiii, 17

*United States v. Jacobsen*, 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....5

*United States v. Miller*, 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....x, 4

*Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden*, 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....9

*Wyoming v. Houghton*, 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....7

**Lower Court Cases**

*People v. Sisavath*, 118 Cal. App. 4th 1396 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....17

*State v. Justus*, 205 S.W.3d 872 (Mo. 2006).....12
